pay Ms FitzGerald the following monies: 

a. Lost remuneration equivalent to 3-months, less any income earned during that 

period; leave is reserved to the parties if they are unable to reach agreement on the 

relevant amount; and 

b. Compensation for humiliation, etc of $13,000.00 (thirteen thousand dollars). 

58. The parties are to attempt to reach agreement on the matter of costs failing which 

leave is reserved for the matter to be put to the Authority.   

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority